

No. 08-269

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD RIVENBURGH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LOUIS P. WARCHOT  
DANIEL SAPHIRE \*  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
50 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-2505

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus*

October 2, 2008

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 08-269

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD RIVENBURGH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN RAILROADS FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PROPER STANDARD OF CAUSATION AND NEGLIGENCE ARE FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES ARISING UNDER FELA WHICH CONTINUE TO BE THE SUBJECT OF CONFUSION AND LACK OF UNIFORMITY IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	3
A. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Erroneous Interpretation of FELA By the Court Below Has A Real, and Significant, Impact on the Outcome of FELA Cases.....	4
B. There Is No Evidence That FELA Was Meant to Incorporate Anything But Common Law Concepts of Negligence and Causation .....	10
II. IT IS NOT THE ROLE OF THE COURTS TO INCORPORATE NO-FAULT COMPENSATION PRINCIPLES INTO FELA WHERE CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO DO SO; MOREOVER; IT IS BAD PUBLIC POLICY.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States District Court For the Western District of Kentucky in <i>Krieg v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> (Sept. 25, 2006) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California in <i>Koller v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Company</i> (May 8, 2002) ....	6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armstrong v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 6
<i>Bailey v. Vermont Cent. R.R.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	14, 16
<i>Baker v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 502 F.2d 638 (6th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Beeber v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1364 (N.D. Ind. 1990).....	4
<i>Booth v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 81 (Ky. App. 2006) .....	8
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	11
<i>Clark v. St. Paul &amp; Sioux City R.R.</i> , 28 Minn. 128 (1881).....	11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	20
<i>Coray v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949) .....	14
<i>Davis v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1935676 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	7
<i>DeBiasio v. Illinois Central R.R.</i> , 52 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Farwell v. Boston &amp; Worcester R.R.</i> , 4 Metc. 49 (Mass. 1842).....	11
<i>Frazier v. Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Gibson v. Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 449 (1875) ..	11
<i>Harbin v. Burlington Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Howard v. Canadian Nat'l/Illinois Central R.R.</i> , 233 Fed. Appx. 356 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jarrett v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4239148 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Cenac Towing, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4330553 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Cent. of Georgia Ry. Co.</i> , 331 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	20
<i>Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Nichols Construction Co.</i> , 2008 WL 3850547 (E.D. La. 2008) .....	9
<i>Koller v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , No. Civ. S-01-914 GGH (E.D. Calif. 2002) .....	7
<i>Kreig v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:05CV-456-H (W.D. Ky.) .....	7
<i>Lang v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921) .....	14
<i>Lewandowski v. Nat'l R.R. Pass. Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 815 (3rd Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Louisville, Nashville &amp; Great Southern R.R. v. Fleming</i> , 82 Tenn. 128 (Tenn. 1884) .....	12
<i>Metro North Comm. R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997) .....	20
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., N. H. &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....	13
<i>Monessen Southwestern R.R. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....	20
<i>Morawa v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 289 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Mounts v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 198 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	6
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S.Ct. 799 (2007).....	3, 8, 13, 20
<i>Northwestern Pac. R.R. v. Bobo</i> , 290 U.S. 499 (1934). ....	14
<i>Oglesby v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Parker v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 263 Cal.App.2d 675, 70 Cal. Rptr. 8 (Cal. App. 1968) .....	3
<i>Rivera v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 378 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 353 U.S. 943 (1957).....	4, 5
<i>Scarano v. Cent. R.R. of New Jersey</i> , 203 F.2d 510 (3rd Cir. 1953).....	20
<i>Schirra v. Delaware, L. &amp; W. R.R.</i> , 103 F.Supp. 812 (M.D. Pa. 1952) .....	18
<i>Schneider v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. v. Gillis</i> , 321 So.2d 202 (Ala. 1975).....	18
<i>Southern Ry. v. Gray</i> , 241 U.S. 333 (1916)..	14
<i>St. Louis-S.F. Ry. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	14
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; Pakin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	14
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	11
<i>Uflik v. Metro-North Comm. R.R.</i> , 77 F.3d 54 (2nd Cir. 1996) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	14
<i>Wilkinson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).....	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	4
 STATUTES	
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, c. 685, 53 Stat. 1404 ..	11
Federal Employees Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. §8101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Federal Employers' Liability Act,.....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §§51-60.....	2
45 U.S.C. §53.....	12
45 U.S.C. §54.....	11
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §30104 .....	
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compen- sation Act, 33 U.S.C. §901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Safety Appliances Act, c. 196, 27 Stat. 531 (1893).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Larson & K. Larson, LARSON'S WORKERS COMPENSATION LAW (2004 ed.).....	16, 17, 19
Burton, <i>Disabled Workers' Compensation Programs: Providing Incentives for Rehabilitation and Reemployment</i> , 8 JOHN BURTON'S WORKERS' COMPENSA- TION MONITOR (No.4) (1995) .....	18
H.R Rep. No. 1386 (1908).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Interstate Commerce Commission, Statistics of Railways in the United States 1908 (1909) .....	10
Meyers, Viscusi & Durbin, <i>Workers’ Compensation and Injury Duration: Evidence From a Natural Experiment</i> , 85 AMER. ECON. REV. 322 (1995) .....	18
Peter M. LENCISIS, WORKERS’ COMPENSA- TION: A REFERENCE AND GUIDE (1998).....	17, 19
Price V. Fishback and Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers’ Com- pensation in the United States</i> , 41 J.L & Econ. 305 (1998).....	15
S. Rep. No. 460 (1908) .....	12
